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My general comments are G*; specific comments are numbered S*.  There is some overlap on certain issues.

My vote was DISAPPROVE.   Reasons were Comments G01, G03, G04, G07, G08, G10; S01 - S03, S16, S22.   If the problems in all these Comments were corrected as indicated in each Comment, I would change my vote to Approve (With Comments).
Editor’s Note: Comments pertinent for negative vote are marked bold. Response to these comments is mandatory

	#
	Page
	Section
	Comment

	G01
	*
	(all before Overview)
	Material before the TOC should be done according to IEEE Style Manual (available at IEEE Web site).

In particular, identify the WG Chair and members by name; otherwise, this draft apparently would run against DASC quality guidelines.

Response

This material is now included in the document (Joe Daniels).

	G02
	*
	(all)
	Remove line numbers.

Response

Line numbers will be removed in the final version. However, they will stay as long as people need to reference line numbers in their comments. (Joe Daniels)

	G03
	*
	(all before Overview)
	Change page numbers before Overview to Roman numerals.  The first 10 page numbers are repeated, and List of Figures starts on p. 5!
Response

Will be changed to match IEEE style manual. (Joe Daniels)

	G04
	*
	Overview
	The Overview should be telling the reader what has to be done in order to conform with the Std; explanations should explain how or how not to conform.  For example, where in the flow is ALF required?  Where not?  I also have made some specific comments below on this.

All explanations not explaining how to conform with the Std should be removed from the Overview and deleted or moved to the Introduction.
Response

Text is proposed for inclusion in the overview to explain how to conform with the std. The text is given in the response to Mark Tillinghast’s comment (see there).

(Joe Daniels)

	G05
	*
	(all)
	Keep Tables all on a single page, except where they won't fit on one page.
Response

Style guide has directives for breaking tables, which will be followed. (Joe Daniels)

	G06
	*
	Introduction & Overview
	Not much in these sections actually gives any help on ALF.  It wouldn't make much difference if they both were deleted.   The user gets generic EDA lectures followed immediately by some detailed syntax.   This is poor organization, in my opinion.   

The Intro should give a few simple examples of library models, not just process flow graphics.  This is a text-format Std and illustrations should relate to text formats, not empty graphical shapes.

For example, in Clause 1.2.1 Figure 1 & Clause 1.2.2 Figure 2, might be redone as suggested elsewhere, and some file formats might be given for each data type shown in the figures.  No need to explain the formats, just give them & say what they do & that the ALF ones will be explained later.   Maybe the formats should be included in the Figures, maybe in the nearby text--this depends on details of the explanation.

Response

The introduction and overview are mandated by the style manual. Their content is discussed in the response to G04. (Joe Daniels)

	G07
	*
	(all)
	Syntaxes (e. g., Syntax 2), Examples, and Tables showing character sets, identifiers, etc., should use monospaced (Courier, e. g.) font, not bold or oversized, for the characters.  The current usage implies that large-sized or variable-sized fonts are required in a model, which generally will not be possible in an ASCII text editor.  Also, nonmonospaced fonts (such as Times or Arial) sometimes conceal or display unintended spaces or multiple underscores.

Change all these to Courier.
Response

The characters, fonts and spaces used in the document are compliant with the style guide. The same style is also used in other IEEE standards, e.g. 1364.

	G08
	*
	(all)


	Quotation marks in this Std sometimes are illegal.   For example, in the last line of the example in 7.11.1 VALUETYPE, and in the last sentence of the subClause, "hi there" is in illegal, nonANSI quoting characters:  Both quote characters should be replaced by '"'.  Most keyboards or ANSI standard text files will not allow different characters for open vs. close quotes.  

This also happens in the 7.17 INCLUDE example.   I think this is a document editor configuration problem:  

Try turning off "Smart Quotes" if MS Word is being used.  Do a global replace to get rid of all these characters in the entire document; they don't help readability, either.
Response

Smart quotes are an artifact of the text processor. They will be replaced by ASCII quotes. (Joe Daniels)

	G09
	*
	Clause 8 on
	Question and suggestion:

Has the WG considered allowing user-defined cell types, restrict_classes, attributes, and so forth?  While ALF as described in this draft seems very inclusive, shouldn't there be some extensibility?   Verilog has User-Defined Primitives (UDPs), and perhaps some such construct should be added?   Libraries for FPGA's, especially, can have very unusual functionality.

I don't see this in 8.09 PRIMITIVE declaration, although maybe this was the intent of 8.09?
Response

User-definable extensions for annotations are supported by the use of VALUETYPE and VALUES annotation (see 7.11.1 and 1.11.2).
The “primitive” statement is actually meant for user-defined primitives, in the same way as the “cell” statement is meant for user-defined cells. The term “predefined primitives” is used for a limited set of primitives defined in 9.14, to distinguish them from general primitives, which are user-defined.

	G10
	247+
	Annex A Syntax
	The oversized, bolded, nonmonospaced fonts should be regularized:  Everything should be the same, Courier (="computer code") font. Keywords may be bold (IEEE Style).

I think all RHS expressions should be sorted alphabetically, so they can be looked up in the Annex. Maybe some should be renamed to keep related items together.
Response

The characters, fonts and spaces used are compliant with style guide. The same style is also used in other IEEE stds, e.g. 1364.

Also, a reference to the conventions regarding style selection will be provided. (Joe Daniels)

	G11
	263+
	Annex B Semantics
	I suggest some kind of alphabetical sorting, so users can look up things by name.

Also, although the keywords here are "SEMANTICS", the actual content seems to be syntax.   Possibly there should be some sort of integration with Annex A?
Response

The alphabetical sorting was not done due to lack of time.

Annex A contains rules necessary to build an ALF syntax parser.

Annex B contains rules that can be self-described in ALF language (therefore the ALF language has “semantic” support for them), and the rules can be checked on a parsed ALF database. The rules in annex B do not define the semantics (i.e. the meaning) of the language, but they indicate for which items semantic support exist.
Example: The VALUES annotation defines the set of legal values for a statement. The semantics of a particular legal value is explained in a particular section in the body of the standard.

	G12
	*
	End of Std document
	I suggest adding an index of terms.
Response

IEEE does not recommend providing an index.

	S01
	1
	Abstract
	Supply an Abstract.  The Abstract makes it possible for a user to see whether the document is relevant.
Response

Abstract is now available. (Joe Daniels)

	S02
	2
	Introduction
	Supply Introduction.  The Intro describes the purpose of the whole document.  Some can be copied from the Overview, but Overview is normative, whereas Intro probably should be informative, only. 

Response

Introduction is now available. (Joe Daniels)

	S03
	3
	Participants
	Supply WG member list & acknowledgements, if any.   Only the Balloter list should be undefined in a draft being balloted.
Response

WG member list is now available. (Joe Daniels)

	S04
	4
	(history)
	Not sure what p1596 has to do with this Std.   Maybe this should be explained in the Intro?
Response

1596 was the original # assigned to the project. Is has then be changed to 1603.

	S05
	9
	TOC
	In 9.14.*, I suggest just listing the primitives without adding "predefined PRIMITIVE" before each name.  This implies changing the section headings, I think, if the TOC is automatically generated.
Response

 “Predefined PRIMITIVE” is important, to distinguish from general, user-defined primitives. See also response to G09.

	(Std document page numbers restart here)

	S06
	9
	1.1 Scope ...
	1st parag, 1st sentence:  I suggest omit "for design elements".

Response

We will keep this, because the wording is the same as in the PAR.

	S07
	9
	1.1 Scope ...
	1st parag, 2nd sentence:  I suggest omit "from", making it "shall include the register-transfer . . ."
Response

We will keep this, because the wording is the same as in the PAR.

	S08
	9
	1.1 Scope ...
	2nd parag, last sentence:  This definition of "SOC" also would fit many FPGA components.   I suggest replacing with, "Such cells may be assembled into large blocks with predefined functionality.   An IC that consists of a system of very large scale predefined blocks of cells, or other library elements such as microprocessor cores, is called a system on a chip (SOC)."

Response

Will change the sentence “An IC that uses predefined compound library elements …” into “An IC that uses large predefined compound library elements ...” (Joe Daniels)

	S09
	10
	1.1 Scope ...
	last sentence:  Change to "as a reference for chip designers as well as designers of electronic design automation (EDA) tools."

Response

Will be changed to “as a reference for IC designers as well as for electronic design automation (EDA) tool developers and integrators.” (Joe Daniels)

	S10
	10
	1.2 Application...
	1st sentence:  Change "by many different applications" to "at many different places".

Response

Will be changed to “in many different places”. (Joe Daniels)

	S11
	10
	1.2 Application...
	2nd sentence:  Change "classes of applications" to "uses".

Response

Will be changed as suggested. (Joe Daniels)

	S12
	10
	Fig. 1
	The flowchart symbology is non standard:  It should be defined before showing the first figure using it.   In ordinary flowcharts, starting and ending (external I & O) states would be displayed as rounded squares; states and decision points would be distinguished.

In this figure, the sequence of events is not clear.   For example, the layout editor transformation should depend on ALF, somehow; or the ALF should depend on something in common with the layout editor input.  The equivalence checker goes nowhere and possibly should not be part of the creation flow.  The text on p. 11, however, seems reasonable.

Response
This is a data flowchart, not a control flowchart. The symbology is explained in the proposed text in response to G04.

	S13
	10 - 11
	1.2.1 Creation...
	This whole section seems explanatory and possibly should be moved to the Introduction.  I don't see how a user of this Std could conform to this subclause as-is; it can't be normative as-is.

Response

The proposed text in response to G04 addresses this issue.

	S14
	11 - 12
	1.2.2 Basic ...
	Again, as in 1.2.1, the figure and associated text seem explanatory and I think can't be normative.   I think this explanation should be moved to the Introduction.   Numerous terms seem to be defined here, too; these definitions should be removed from the text and just listed in the Definitions clause of the Std.

Response

The proposed text in response to G04 addresses this issue.

	S15
	13 - 14
	1.2.3 Hierarchical...
	Again, there is too much explanation.   The explanation(s) should be eliminated or moved to the Introduction or Definitions; this section, along with the previous ones in the Overview, then should be telling the reader where and how it is required to use ALF in order to be in conformance with Std 1603.

Response

The proposed text in response to G04 addresses this issue.

	S16
	16
	1.2.3 Hierarchical...
	Last parag:  This summary should be saying something like, "Therefore, a designer or tool executing any of the flows above will be compliant to this Std if and only if that flow is performed with ALF inputs at all stages described.   Execution of any of the flows above without using ALF as shown will be noncompliant with this Std."

If 1603 is NOT supposed to be telling the user how to use ALF, then almost all the present Overview should be deleted or moved to a nonnormative Clause, and this Std merely should be defining the elements, syntax, and semantics of ALF.

Response

The proposed text in response to G04 addresses this issue.

	S17
	16
	1.3 Conventions...
	Symbology for the flow figures should be added here, and this section should be referenced in the flow figure captions.

Response

The proposed text in response to G04 addresses this issue.

	S18
	16
	1.4 Contents...
	I think Acronyms should be a subClause of Definitions (IEEE Style)?
Response

The final structure will conform to the IEEE style.

	S19
	16
	1.4 Contents...
	The Overview has been given here (Clause 1), so a different term should be used to refer to Clause 5 generalities.

The question should be whether or not a Clause 5 "overview" is going to be normative; nonnormative stuff should be removed maybe to the Introduction.   It is not a good idea to mix anything nonnormative into the normative Clauses.

Response

Clause 5 is normative. The words “and overview” will be removed from the title. (Joe Daniels)

	S19a
	19
	3. Definitions
	"ALF" should not be listed both as a definition and as an acronym; I would prefer dropping it from Acronyms, but I think IEEE Style will require dropping it from Definitions.

Response

“ALF” is required to be listed as an acronym. The IEEE style guide does not require dropping it from “Definitions”, hence it will stay there as well.

	S20
	20
	4. Acronyms
	I think maybe IEEE Style will require Acronyms to be numbered "3.1", not 4.

Response

The final structure will conform to the IEEE style.

	S21
	21
	5.1 ALF meta-language
	I suggest renaming this subClause to ALF metalanguage (no hyphen), for improved grammar.   A hyphen only should appear between two words each capable of standing alone.

Response

We will check for correct hyphenation. (Joe Daniels)

	S22
	21, 22
	5.1 ALF meta-language
	p. 21, Syntax 1, BNF last term (ALF_statement_terminator) and p. 22 first sentence:  I would prefer the curly brackets be called scope delimiters or something other than "terminator".  A terminator should only appear once, at the end of a statement.   The semicolon would be fine for a "terminator", and so would be '}'; but not '{', which initiates, not terminates, the statement.

So, I suggest changing the BNF to start with,

ALF_statement ::= 

        ALF_statement_content ;

   | { [ALF_statement_content;] ALF_statement_content }

ALF_statement_content ::= (same as current "ALF_Statement")
Then, omit ALF_statement_terminator everywhere.

Response

The term “ALF_statement_termination” (not ALF_statement_terminator”) is used only locally in the text related to syntax 1. Since this term is not refered elsewhere in the document, we propose to simply eliminate it, by flattening the grammar within syntax 1.

The current formulation of syntax 1 reads (verbatim characters are enclosed by single quotes here):

ALF_statement ::=

  ALF_type [ [ index ] ALF_name [ index ] ] [ '=' ALF_value ] ALF_statement_termination

ALF_statement_termination ::=

  ';'

| '{' { ALF_value | ':' | ';' } '}'

| '{' { ALF_statement } '}'

Proposed change:

ALF_statement ::=

  ALF_type [ [ index ] ALF_name [ index ] ] [ '=' ALF_value ] ';'

| ALF_type [ [ index ] ALF_name [ index ] ] [ '=' ALF_value ] '{' { ALF_value | ':' | ';' } '}'

| ALF_type [ [ index ] ALF_name [ index ] ] [ '=' ALF_value ] '{' { ALF_statement } '}'

Both grammars are syntactically equivalent.

	S23
	21, 22
	5.1 ALF meta-language
	I suggest a small change in syntax:   Make the first part of my preceding Comment (S22) into,

ALF_statement ::= 

        ALF_statement_content ;

   | { [ALF_statement_content;] ALF_statement_content [;]}

This would allow a final semicolon to appear optionally in a curly-bracked statement.  If this change isn't done, users will perpetually be forgetting semicolons in simple statements or adding extra ones inside brackets.   This was a problem with the Pascal language.   Also, allowing the optional semicolon will make it easier to edit code by adding a statement to a simple statement and then just adding curly brackets.

I think this might have been intended in the present draft, but it isn't clear to me the way the Syntax 1 is written.

Alternatively, require a semicolon at the end of every statement, whether or not curly brackets appeared.   This would be consistent with C++.   I think this also would ease ALF parser design.

In any case, either curly brackets or final semicolon, but not both, is a bad idea.

Response

A semicolon is required to terminate an atomic ALF statement, independently whether the next token is a closing curly bracket or not. The reformulation of the grammar proposed in response to S22 makes this more evident. Therefore, the response to S22 addresses this issue as well.

	S24
	33
	6.1 Character set
	It might be worth saying at the beginning that the ANSI text character set, as described, is used as the character set for this Std.

Response

The first sentence in 6.1 is equivalent to that statement.

	S25
	33 - 34
	6.1 Character set
	In Table 12, the code for a blank space (SP) is not octal 200:  The decimal of code octal 200 evaluates to 2*8*8 + 0*8 + 0*1 = 128.  However, the ANSI value of SP is 32 decimal (hex 0x20).

Replace with 4*8 + 0*1 = octal 40.

Response
This will be corrected. (Joe Daniels)

	S26
	33 - 35
	6.1 Character set 
	In Tables 12 & 13, I suggest also give hex and decimal codes.   Most users will be more familiar with hex than any other system.

Response

The ASCII code in table 12 is given, because the characters are non-printable. The ASCII code for the printable character is deliberately omitted. Only the octal code is given, to avoid redundancy. The use of escaped octal code is common practice within regular expressions in UNIX tools, such as perl, sed, vi.

	S27
	46 - 47
	6.14 Quoted string
	Table 21:  I suggest giving hex preference to octal in usage, if only one is provided.  Otherwise, give hex, decimal & octal.

The last line in this Table probably should be "0x digit digit", with "digit" a hex digit ( 0 - 9, a - f ).

Response

See response to S26.

	S28
	63
	7.14 GROUP
	I suggest a different word for this construct.  "Group" suggests to me a grouping of preexisting items: Before grouping, they were independent; now they can be handled by a single identifier.   However, what GROUP seems to do is to expand something to new multiple items, which did not previously exist explicitly.

The VHDL for this would be GENERATE; why not use GENERATE instead?  Or, ITERATE?

Response
The term GROUP has been introduced in the very first version of ALF in 1997 and has been adopted and used since then. If the feeling that GROUP is misnamed would strongly emerge in the ALF user’s community, depreciation of this keyword in favor of a new keyword could be proposed for a future version.

	S29
	110
	8.13.2 NODETYPE
	Figure 11:  I am confused by this figure:  Is the connectivity supposed to be logical or electrical?   driver, source, and sink are electrical terms.   Both cells should have current sources and sinks, in general, so I don't get the idea:  without both, each cell could not amplify or decouple input from output and thus would not be a digital component.

It doesn't mean anything to say that a signal might have a "source" or "sink"; however, a signal may have a transmitter and receiver, assuming unidirectional signal flow.

The term, signal, should not be used if this Figure is supposed to be an electrical (layout) construct.

This section has to be respecified and rewritten to be useful, I think.

“electrical” and “layout” are different. “Nodetype” pertains to the electrical domain, so does “signal”.

Response

The “nodetype” concept is introduced for the purpose of interconnect modeling. The terms “source” and “sink” in this context are used in a special way to refer to signal flow rather than to an electrical current flow. In digital IC design, it is common practice to qualify a wire that connects driver and receiver terminals of design components as “signal interconnect” and a wire that connects the power supply terminals of design components as “power interconnect”. It is also common practice to extract electrical parasitics from a wire that exists in layout. This establishes the correspondence between the “electrical” and the “layout” domain. Furthermore, it is common practice to model the terminals of the wire, i.e., the driver and the receiver, as electrical components, in order to analyze the propagation of an electrical signal on a wire.

	S30
	118
	8.17.4 PREFERENCE
	Why not allow the user to specify an integer?  See my G09 Comment.   This would permit extensibility to any angle the user's tools can handle.   I suggest changing this to,

SEMANTICS PREFERENCE {

  VALUETYPE = identifier;

    VALUES { horizontal vertical acute obtuse 

                        { integer from 0 to 360 }

           }

}

If the user's tool can do it, 30 or 60 would be allowed, too.

Response

The routing directions in state-of-the-art digital IC design are restricted to 0 and 90 degrees, and more recently, 45 and 135 degree routing (so called X-routing) has been proposed. The definitions in 8.17.4, 8.30.4, and 10.22 consistently reflect that.

Therefore, the proposal can be considered for a future version. In such a case, however, at least 8.17.4, 8.30.4, and 10.22 have to be re-considered, not only in 8.17.4.

See also response to G09.

	S31
	141
	9.10 Boolean value system
	I am concerned that only a 3-value system (0, 1, x) has been adopted.   This seems very nonportable.   Mapping 3 values to IEEE VHDL or Verilog standard logic apparently makes the behavior of an ALF library cell ambiguous in the design.  For example, 'Z' and 'X' are confused by the ALF cell and therefore by the design.

If anything, an ALF cell should be defined in analogue terms, or in terms of a large number of logic states (say, 12 or more).   This way, the ALF cell's behavior would be more precisely defined than the design in which it was used, making mapping to fewer values (in the enclosing design) possible.  Rounding off of the ALF behavior by the design simulator (or synthesis tool) would allow the design to use ALF cells accurately.

If ALF cells are already coarsely defined in only 3 values, how can accurate behavior be described in the ALF library models?  This doesn't seem to be "Advanced" modelling; it seems more like crude modelling.

For digital simulation, I suggest that Std Logic 1164 should be used for ALF; but, in any case 3 levels seems inadequate.  Experienced designers use more than 3 values in their simulations for good reason. 

Another approach might be to ignore digital simulation and have the model compute its voltages and currents directly, to, say 1%, maybe using SPICE or other ALF expressions and leaving digitization to some sort of characterization sw. tool.   This would seem to be a very cumbersome approach, though.

Response

Table 74 lists 8 scalar boolean values, not 3. Z and X are explicitly distinct from each other. The interpretation of these values is compatible with the std logic system 1164.

9.10.1 also specifies a rule for reduction of the boolean values into a 3-value system applicable in a situation where only 3 values are supported (e.g. logic synthesis).

	S32
	164
	9.16 Geometric model
	Table 94, ring, and polygon:  Both maybe should say, "Defined by N>2 . . .", because just 2 dots can't define a closed object?

Response

We will make this change. (Joe Daniels)

	S33
	212
	10.14.3 TEMPERATURE
	I suggest not using Celsius but rather Kelvin as a measure of temperature.   Many equations to compute things from temperature are simpler in K than in C.  For example, heat energy E = (3/2)kT in Kelvin; but E = (3/2)k(T+273.15) in C.  Also, device data sheets usually specify in K.   Kelvin is a preferred SI unit.

Response
In electrical engineering, notably in SPICE, Celsius is the de-facto standard. A datasheet of an electronic component usually denotes the temperature in Celsius, rather than Kelvin.

	S34
	218
	10.15.5 INDUCTANCE
	I suggest that the WG consider adding a section after this one, 10.15.6 IMPEDANCE.   The complex impedance, as a frequency-dependent function, can be defined in terms of resistance, capacitance, and inductance already defined.

It would seem that ANTENNA effects might well be represented more simply in terms of complex impedance than in terms of its constituent elements.

An ALF model might be allowed to use precomputed lookup tables of impedance for some purposes.   Even in a layout of millions of cell instances, problems requiring consideration of crosstalk, antenna effects, etc. would be confined to just a few nets, making use of a frequency-dependent quantity possibly practical.

Response

The ALF language supports the definition of IMPEDANCE as a user-defined arithmetic model. We refrained from defining it as a standard arithmetic model because we would need to define standard arithmetic for complex numbers first.

ANTENNA in ALF means process antenna, not electrical antenna. Therefore “antenna” is not related to “impedance”.

User-defined arithmetic models allow definition of “impedance”..

	S35
	221
	10.16.3 PIN ...
	As in my specific comment S34, IMPEDANCE might make Figs. 40 and 41 simpler; or, maybe additional Figures might be added.    Perhaps this should be considered?   Just a suggestion.

Response

If IMPEDANCE is added in a future version, an appropriate figure can be provided as well.


Comment from Mark Tillinghast

 (Message sent via IEEE Standards webmail)

-----------------------------------------

Here is a courtesy copy of a ballot for P1603/D8

just submitted:

# Ballot/Comment Data for 0000484 (P1603/D8)

# Submitted Tue Jun 24 15:49:58 EDT 2003

# Type: ballot

# Record Number: 41315013

ballot_code = 0000484

form_type = ballot

ieee_number = 41315013

name = Mark Tillinghast

email = mtillinghast@ntscorp.com

phone = 1-310-641-7700 x1075

fax = 1-310-641-5261

org = National Technical Systems

vote = Disapprove, comments (N)

-----------------------------------------

(End of IEEE Standards webmail message)

(Message sent via IEEE Standards webmail)

-----------------------------------------

Here is a courtesy copy of a comment for P1603/D8

just submitted:

# Ballot/Comment Data for 0000484 (P1603/D8)

# Submitted Tue Jun 24 16:00:26 EDT 2003

# Type: comment

# Record Number: 41315013

ballot_code = 0000484

form_type = comment

ieee_number = 41315013

name = Mark Tillinghast

email = mtillinghast@ntscorp.com

phone = 1-310-641-7700 x1075

fax = 1-310-641-5261

org = National Technical Systems

page = 

line = 

subclause = 

comment_type = Technical

comment = I do strongly advocate such a standard as ALF. In using various synthesis/modeling 

tools, in the past, several incompatibilities and areas of these various standards, much to 

my dismay, were not supported. 

I would not like that to happen to this standard. I would like to advocate that this 

standard have the teeth of a conformance clause.

I am voting no on this specification precisely because there is no conformance clause with 

which the various vendors of this technology need to either make declarations of conformity 

to or submit for testing to an independent third party. 

suggested_remedy = If there were such a clause that addressed precisely what was required 

for conformance, then this standard would not fall prey to the kinds of Mix and Match 

problems that have befallen "Pick and Choose" standards.

-----------------------------------------

(End of IEEE Standards webmail message)

Response

The following text is proposed for insertion into clause 1.2, immediately before 1.2.1.

An application, as described in 1.2.1 through 1.2.3, shall be called compliant to ALF, if and only if it satisfies the following criteria:

(1) An application tool that uses ALF as input is capable of parsing any ALF file according to the rules specified in clause 5 through 10, even if not all data in that file is used by the application. In this way, one ALF library can be used for multiple applications with different scope.

(2) A tool as referred to in (1) uses a well-defined set of data from the ALF file within the scope of its application and interprets this data according to the rules specified in clause 5 through 10. In this way, any two applications using the same set of ALF data will interpret the ALF data in the same consistent way.

(3) An application tool that uses ALF as output is capable of generating an ALF file according to the rules specified in clause 5 through 10, and the generated file contains a well-defined set of data for an application as referred to in (1).

The following conventions are used in the flow diagrams depicted in figure 1 through figure 4:

· rectangle: data file, format optionally indicated in parentheses

· oval: application

· solid arrow: existing, established function in the design flow

· dotted arrow: possible design flow

End of proposed text.

Comment fromBruce Barrow

(Message sent via IEEE Standards webmail)

-----------------------------------------

Here is a courtesy copy of a ballot for P1603/D8

just submitted:

# Ballot/Comment Data for 0000484 (P1603/D8)

# Submitted Thu Jun 19 09:52:07 EDT 2003

# Type: ballot

# Record Number: 00601054

ballot_code = 0000484

form_type = ballot

ieee_number = 00601054

name = Bruce Barrow

email = b.barrow@erols.com

phone = 301-493-4374

fax = 301-493-6363

org = IEEE SCC14

vote = Coordination

-----------------------------------------

(End of IEEE Standards webmail message)

(Message sent via IEEE Standards webmail)

-----------------------------------------

Here is a courtesy copy of a comment for P1603/D8

just submitted:

# Ballot/Comment Data for 0000484 (P1603/D8)

# Submitted Thu Jun 19 09:56:29 EDT 2003

# Type: comment

# Record Number: 00601054

ballot_code = 0000484

form_type = comment

ieee_number = 00601054

name = Bruce Barrow

email = b.barrow@erols.com

phone = 301-493-4374

fax = 301-493-6363

org = IEEE SCC14

page = 18

line = 19

subclause = 

comment_type = Coordination

comment = The last reference cited refers to the National Bureau of Standards (which changed its name a decade or two ago), with an old 1971 document defining SI.

suggested_remedy = Please cite our current IEEE standard:  "American National Standard for Use of the International System of Units (SI): The Modern Metric System", IEEE/ASTM SI 10-2002.

-----------------------------------------

(End of IEEE Standards webmail message)

Response

The suggested remedy has been implemented.

Comment from William Hanna

(Message sent via IEEE Standards webmail)

-----------------------------------------

Here is a courtesy copy of a ballot for P1603/D8

just submitted:

# Ballot/Comment Data for 0000484 (P1603/D8)

# Submitted Mon Jun 16 12:26:32 EDT 2003

# Type: ballot

# Record Number: 06408066

ballot_code = 0000484

form_type = ballot

ieee_number = 06408066

name = William A. Hanna

email = william.a.hanna@boeing.com

phone = 314-233-1678

fax = 314-777-1171

org = Boeing

vote = Approve, comments (Y1)

-----------------------------------------

(End of IEEE Standards webmail message)

Attached is a copy of a file submitted as comment data for

P1603/D8.  Here's some relevant information supplied by the submitter:

Name: William A. Hanna

IEEE Number: 06408066

Organization: Boeing

E-Mail: william.a.hanna@boeing.com

Phone: 314-233-1678

FAX: 314-777-1171

Comment Type: Technical

Page: 

Line: 

Subclause: 

File Format: MS WORD2000

Original Name (can supply needed clues): D:\Standards\RemarksP103D8.doc

Description: I have included my remarks on P1603/D8

TO: IEEE P1603/D8 Working Group

From: William A. Hanna; Boeing Technical Fellow-Advanced Electronics Design

Subject: Comments on the IEEE P1603/D8 

1. By now, you should have filled in Introduction, and names of the member of the working group.

2. The List of Acronyms should be titled: Abbreviations/Acronyms since many of what is referred to as Acronyms are in reality Abbreviations!

3. Please make sure that all Abbreviations/Acronyms are captured in Clause 3. This needs to be done to have a complete document. Are we to assume the meanings of min, max, typ, abs, … You  Listed VHDL, but not Verilog. For  people who are not trained in software what is C, C++, Class, 

4. I would like to see in the Semantics (Annex B) an example of a small circuit such as an 8-bit adder, for which several of the design views of an IC are detailed in ALF. This way you gave the un-initiated user a feel for the different  views of a design being captured by ALF, and a primer in the use of the proposed standard.

Thanks.

Bill Hanna
Tech Fellow

Boeing-Phantom Works                       Phone: (314) 233-1678
MC S102-1310                                     Fax:     (314) 777-1171
St. Louis, MO 63166-0516 
E-Mail: william.a.hanna@boeing.com

Response

1. Introduction and names of the WG members are done.

2. The editorial comments from IEEE prior to ballot suggested otherwise. We will leave this to the discretion of the IEEE editor.

3. VHDL is listed, because it is an acronym, whereas Verilog is an artificial word. Both VHDL and Verilog are listed under “references”.

4. An informative Annex C has been added, containing a sample ALF library.

Comment fromShanka Basu

(Message sent via IEEE Standards webmail)

-----------------------------------------

Here is a courtesy copy of a ballot for P1603/D8

just submitted:

# Ballot/Comment Data for 0000484 (P1603/D8)

# Submitted Wed Jun 25 15:22:22 EDT 2003

# Type: ballot

# Record Number: 40360603

ballot_code = 0000484

form_type = ballot

ieee_number = 40360603

name = Shankha Basu

email = shankha@shankha.net

phone = +91-9891064512

fax = 

org = Tata Consultancy Services

vote = Approve, no comments (Y)

-----------------------------------------

(End of IEEE Standards webmail message)

(Message sent via IEEE Standards webmail)

-----------------------------------------

Here is a courtesy copy of a comment for P1603/D8

just submitted:

# Ballot/Comment Data for 0000484 (P1603/D8)

# Submitted Wed Jun 25 15:30:28 EDT 2003

# Type: comment

# Record Number: 40360603

ballot_code = 0000484

form_type = comment

ieee_number = 40360603

name = Shankha Basu

email = shankha@shankha.net

phone = +91-9891064512

fax = 

org = Tata Consultancy Services

page = General

line = 

subclause = figure 5, figure 6 etc

comment_type = Editorial

comment = Some diagrams need clarity,e.g. the parent child relationship diagrams can be improved. 

suggested_remedy = 

-----------------------------------------

(End of IEEE Standards webmail message)

Response

A legend is provided for each diagram. This comment is not specific enough for us to decide, what further improvement of clarity should be implemented.

Comment fromKai Moon Chow

(Message sent via IEEE Standards webmail)

-----------------------------------------

Here is a courtesy copy of a ballot for P1603/D8

just submitted:

# Ballot/Comment Data for 0000484 (P1603/D8)

# Submitted Wed Jun 25 03:28:16 EDT 2003

# Type: ballot

# Record Number: 01933233

ballot_code = 0000484

form_type = ballot

ieee_number = 01933233

name = Kai Moon Chow

email = kmchow@cadence.com

phone = (408) 428-5310

fax = (408) 428-5429

org = Cadence Design System

vote = Approve, comments (Y1)

-----------------------------------------

(End of IEEE Standards webmail message)

(Message sent via IEEE Standards webmail)

-----------------------------------------

Here is a courtesy copy of a comment for P1603/D8

just submitted:

# Ballot/Comment Data for 0000484 (P1603/D8)

# Submitted Wed Jun 25 03:31:15 EDT 2003

# Type: comment

# Record Number: 01933233

ballot_code = 0000484

form_type = comment

ieee_number = 01933233

name = Kai Moon Chow

email = kmchow@cadence.com

phone = (408) 428-5310

fax = (408) 428-5429

org = Cadence Design System

page = general

line = 

subclause = 

comment_type = Editorial

comment = As an user, I would like to see more real examples in the document. This will help 

the reader to understand the standard easily. It also helps when the user to create the 

library with something to follow.

suggested_remedy = 

-----------------------------------------

(End of IEEE Standards webmail message)

Response

See response to point 4 from William Hanna.

